
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 21 June 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 13 June 2018

Membership Substitute

Councillor Flora Williamson (Chair)
Councillor Phil Graham (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sheila Chapman

All other members of the Licensing committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

B. Items for Decision Page

1. Old Queens Head, 44 Essex Road, N1 8LN - Premises licence variation 7 – 40
St Peter’s



2. Top's Pizza, 22 Penton Street, N1 9PS - Premises licence variation 41 – 80
Barnsbury

3. Thackeray's Coffee Club, 14 Charterhouse Square, EC1M 6AX - New 
premises licence

81 – 112
Bunhill

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

E. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COM
[...]
e order of representations     
given above.

CASE SUMMARIES

12)  Responsible Authorities 2
13)  Interested parties mins
14)  Applicant each

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  26 March 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Alex Diner (Chair), Aysegul Erdogan and Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Alex Diner in the Chair

192 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Alex Diner welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

194 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

196 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

197 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

198 AFASIKA BAR AND RESTAURANT, 152 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N7 7PL - PREMISES 
LICENCE REVIEW (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that an acoustic report had been circulated.  This would be 
interleaved with the agenda papers.  It was also noted that there was a rear smoking area 
indicated on the plan submitted with 
[...]
performance of dance and the provision of late night 
refreshment to 8 am to 11pm Sunday to Thursday and 8am to midnight on Friday 
and Saturday. 

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Licensing Sub-Committee reached the decision having considered the Licensing Act 
2003 as amended, the regulations, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.

The application for review of the licence was brought by the Pollution Team. Written 
representations were received from Anne Brothers (Noise Team), the Licensing Authority, 
the Metropolitan Police and two local residents.

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

4

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the written representation as well as the verbal 
submissions made by the Licensing Authority, the Noise Team, the Police and the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team, the respondent, his solicitor and his sound expert.

It was agreed by all parties that the Licensing Authority had engaged with the licensee on 
various occasions since 2016. Complaints had been received from residents since then and 
breaches of the licence conditions had occurred around the use of the equipment to limit 
noise levels at the premises.

The Licensing Authority and Noise Team had tried to work with the premises. This included 
inviting the licensee to a Licensing Officer panel in December 2016.

Licensing officers had visited the premises on many occasions, the main cause of these 
visits being the noise issues and irresponsible management.

The Licensing Authority expressed their concern about the premises operating as a late 
night music venue right next to blocks of flats and recommended the measures as set out 
by the Pollution Team.

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the Pollution Team had been aware of noise calls 
in relation to the premises in question since September 2016 which continued throughout 
2017 and in to 2018. The details of the levels of noise and the various complaints and 
incidents were documented in the written submissions of the Pollution Team. This had 
extended so far as to the Council obtaining a Noise Abatement Notice against the premises 
and to obtain a warrant to seize noise equipment from the premises.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations made by the 
respondent and his representatives. 

There appeared to be an inability and or unwillingness on the part of management to control 
the level of noise emanating from the premises especially late at night and in the very early 
morning.  The Licensing Sub-Committee seriously considered revocation of the licence but 
decided that the proportionate decision at this stage to promote the licensing objectives 
would not be to revoke the licence but to instead reduce the hours of trading as per the 
recommendations of the Noise Team and the Licensing Authority.

The Licensing Sub-Committee accordingly decided to reduce the hours and to remove the 
deregulation of live and recorded music from the premises licence. This was considered a 
reasonable and proportionate response to the application at this stage.

199 GROUND CONTROL CAFE, 61 AMWELL STREET, EC1R 1UR - NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE (Item B2)
The applicant stated that she had some customers that had asked if they could have 
alcohol with their lunch and had suggested to her that an alcohol licence would be a good 
idea. The shop was in a residential area and the landlord, who lived above the shop was 
concerned about noise so she had agreed with him that initially the alcohol would be sold 
until 3pm for a trial period.  She had been running the premises for six years and alcohol 
served would not be cheap.  Alcohol sold would be wine and perhaps a craft beer or 
cocktail.  She wanted to keep good relations with neighbours.  It was a small premises and 
only 10 people could sit outside and six at the most on the terrace.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Ground Control Café, 61 

Amwell Street, EC1R 1UR be granted to allow:-

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

5

a) The supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises from 12:00 noon until 8:30 
pm Monday to Sunday. 

b) Opening hours to be:- from 12:00 noon until 8.30pm Monday to Sunday.

2) That conditions outlined in appendix 3 and detailed on page 103 of the agenda be 
applied to the licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 3.  The premises fall within the 
Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption 
that applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact 
on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had accepted conditions from the Police and 
the Noise Team and as a result had no objections from any responsible authority. There 
had been objections from two local residents and a local business owner. They were not 
present at the meeting.

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the framework hours specified, 
the premises were not alcohol led and there would be no vertical drinking and as a result fell 
within the exceptions set out in the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact Policy. The Sub-
Committee was satisfied that, with the hours of operation and the proposed conditions, the 
grant of the premises licence would not add to the existing cumulative impact and the 
licensing objectives would be promoted.

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm


[...]

02:00 the following day and Sundays from 23:00 until 00:00; and 

 The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Saturdays from 11:00 until 23:00 and 
Sundays from 11:00 until 22:30. 

1.3 The variation application is to allow: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol, on & off supplies, Mondays to Saturdays from 11:00 until 
23:00 and Sundays from 11:00 until 22:30; 

 The provision of late night refreshment, Mondays to Thursdays from 23:00 until 01:00 
the following day, Fridays & Saturdays from 23:00 until 02:00 the following day and 
Sundays from 23:00 until 00:00; 

Page 41

Agenda Item B2



 The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Thursdays from 11:00 until 01:00 the 
following day, Fridays & Saturdays from 11:00 until 02:00 the following day and Sundays 
from 11:00 until 00:00; and 

 Non-standard timings until 03:00 the following day for Late Night Refreshment and 
Opening Hours on the below days: 

Vaisakhi, Diwali, Valentine’s Day, Eid, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New 
Year’s Eve, New Year’s Day. 

2. Relevant Representations 

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No 

Noise No 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes: Three Local Residents 

Other bodies No:  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Papers are attached as follows:- 

 Appendix 1:  application form; 

 Appendix 2:  current premises licence; 

 Appendix 3:  representations 

Appendix 4:  licensee response to representations; 

Appendix 5:  suggested conditions and map of premises location. 

3.2 Brief licensing history: 

 6th March 2017, new premises licence was granted to the current licensees before a 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the hours and activities currently authorised; 

 12th April 2018, variation application received. 

Page 42



4. Planning Implications 

4.1 None. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 To determine the application for a variation of the premises licence under Section 34 of 
[...]
 door supervisors shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

4. The admission of children to the exhibition of a film shall be restricted in accordance
with the recommendation of a film classification body as defined in the Video
Recordings Act 1984 or Islington Council acting as the licensing authority where it
has given notice in section 20(3) of the Licensing Act 2003.

There are further ‘Mandatory conditions’ applicable to licences authorising the supply of 
alcohol.  A full list of the current mandatory conditions is available from the licensing pages 
on Islington’s web site, www.islington.gov.uk.  This list is subject to change by order of the 
Secretary of State and licensees and other responsible persons are advised to ensure they 
are aware of the latest conditions. 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

1. There will be no external or internal advertisement at the premises indicating the
sale of alcohol other than via the internet.

2. Regarding all off sales by way of delivery from telephone/internet orders, the
following will be adhered to:

a) Alcohol will be served auxiliary to food;

b) No more than four beers of 330ml or a 750ml bottle of wine per meal;

c) Couriers will be trained on relevant aspects of the Licensing Act 2003
including underage sales, sales to a person who is drunk, obtaining alcohol
for a child or a person who is drunk and delivering alcohol to someone under
that age of 18;

d) Any person taking an order for the supply of alcohol on behalf of the premises
licence holder will inform all customers that proof of age by way of
photographic driving licence, passport or a form of identification with the
PASS hologram will be required before alcohol is supplied; and

e) A delivery register to include the full details of any order for the supply of
alcohol to be maintained and available for inspection by a Police Officer or
authorised Officer for a period of 31 days.

3. When the premises is providing 
[...]
 Diwali, Valentine’s Day, Eid, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Eve, 
New Year’s Day authorised from 23:00 until 03:00 the following day. 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (Delivery only):

Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 

11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 

to 
to 
to 
to 
to 
to 
to 

23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
22:30 

Gaming Machine Provision: 
Not permitted 

Page 70



The opening hours of the premises: 

Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 

11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 
11:00 

to 
to 
to 
to 
to 
to 
to 

23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
22:30 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
Off supplies - Authorised for delivery only. 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
Mr Mahmoud Ahmadi 

And 

Mr Alireza Bahmani 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
Pejman Eftekhari 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

No restrictions 

Islington Council 
Public Protection Division 
222 Upper Street 
London 
N1 1XR  
T: 020 7527 3031 
E: licensing@islington.gov.uk 

Page 71

mailto:licensing@islington.gov.uk


Whitton, Daniel 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

10 May 2018 16:46 

Licensing 

License change for Tops Pizza, 22 Penton St Islington 

Licensing Act 2003 Representation 

Application WK/180010311 

Premises name: Tops Pizza Islington, 22 Penton St, Islington, London 

My name: 

Interest: resident 

My address: 

Islington 

London-

email: 

Telephone: 

My comments: 

Public nuisance 

As a residen I am concerned about the impact 
changes in licensing will have. I already I have to deal with the noise of
[...]
sted conditions of approval consistent with the operating schedule 

1. The premises is only authorised to sell wines and beer.

2. Alcohol will only be sold as an ancillary to a food order from the menu.

Note: 

If the current restriction on Late Night Refreshment is amended as per the application, the following condition 

should be deleted from the premises licence: 

Annex 2, condition 3 

When the premises is providing late night refreshment after 23:00 the following conditions will be complied 

with: 

a) The premises must be closed to the public;

b) Sales are by way of deliveries only;

c) There must be no external advertisement to suggest the premises is open for business;

d) The premises must have adequate shutters/blinds so as not to emit any light from the premises or give
any persons the impression it is open for walk in trade;

e) Any advertisement in any media form for customers must clearly state deliveries only; and

f) Any deliveries from online/telephone sales must be to a recognisable royal mail address and not to
persons outside of buildings/dwellings.

Appendix 5

Page 78



P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Regeneration 

Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR 

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s) 

Licensing Sub-Committee 21st June 2018 Bunhill 

Delete as 

appropriate 

Non-exempt 

Subject: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 

RE: THACKERAY’S COFFEE CLUB, 14 CHARTERHOUSE SQUARE, ISLINGTON, 

LONDON, EC1M 6AX 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The new application is to allow:

 The sale by retail of alcohol, on & off supplies, Mondays to Fridays from 12:00 until
20:30 and Saturdays & Sundays from 10:00 until 23:30;

 The playing of recorded music, Mondays to Sundays from 07:00 until 20:30;

 The performance of live music, Thursdays to Saturdays from 17:30 until 20:00, Sundays
fro
[...]
accept a valid passport/drivers ID or ID Card/Key card as an acceptable form of proof

of age.  If there is any doubt about a young person’s age beyond a clear age of 25

then staff will require one of the valid forms of ID.  If the patron cannot provide

appropriate identification a no service policy is instated.

21. Staff and management are aware of proxy purchasing of alcohol to minors and have

included its potential in our management structure with table service and frequent

visits by staff to seated patrons.

Page 110



8 6aSc Mapping 

I:) MASTERMAP 

1±1 VECTORMAP LOCAL 

:sl,r�o,, ar<I surrourwling Borough 6ouncancs 

� Islington Borough Boundary 

� � LLPG Points (Postal) 
I[]� LLPG Search

IO � NLPG Points lOOm Buffer to Islington (Postal) 

E] � LLPG Points (Non-postal and Postal)

c 1±1 Borough Wide 

13 Parking 

13 Housing 

13 LBJ Organisations 

83 Planning • Policies Map 

13 Planning • other C.onstraints 

ffi Historical Maps 

t: 

O Create Multipoint Line 

O Create Shape 

O Place Point 

[0.00] 

[0.00 SQ.] 

··.

• .....
."""' . 

@Address 14 char.erhouse square 

Distanca 

Measure rn Unit 

O Use existing shape 

-
Clear Area 

a. 

50 

Metres 

• 

Apply Search 

El El 

v 

GcealHaH 

.... --.. �.--····· ... 
' .' .. ' 

i i � 
t Chartel'house : 

� ··---------------_,
, .. 

OS License 1000551221

J I 
UPG Points (Postal)_Base Happing [Total no of records: 27) 

n,. GrHn 

. 
' � .... .................·

-------------<······-� ..... 

, .. , 

D Cl 

caon ..... 

531825.89, 182031.33 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Old Queens Head, 44 Essex Road, N1 8LN - Premises licence variation
	B2 Top's Pizza, 22 Penton Street, N1 9PS - Premises licence variation
	ReportVar-PentonSt-22-Frontsheet-21Jun18
	Application-Redacted
	17542-220217-Licence(Redacted)
	PentonSt-22-PremVar-Reps-Partially_Redacted
	App-ResponseToReps-05June18
	Appendix5-Conditions
	LocalAreaMap

	B3 Thackeray's Coffee Club, 14 Charterhouse Square, EC1M 6AX - New premises licence
	ReportNew-CharterhouseSt-14-21Jun18-FrontSheet
	Application-Redacted
	FlorinCourtFreeholdLimited-Rep_Redacted
	Appendix3-Conditions
	LocalAreaMap






Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  21 June 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 June 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Flora Williamson (Chair), Graham (Vice-Chair) and Chapman.

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Claudia Webbe

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair

1 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Flora Williamson welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Phil Graham declared he was a ward councillor for Bunhill ward but had not had 
any involvement regarding application B3 – Thackeray’s Coffee Club. 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. The Sub-Committee noted that Item B1 had 
been adjourned to a future meeting.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

7 OLD QUEENS HEAD, 44 ESSEX ROAD, N1 8LN - PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION 
(Item B1)
The Sub-Committee noted that this application had been adjourned to a future meeting.

8 TOP'S PIZZA, 22 PENTON STREET, N1 9PS - PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item 
B2)
The licensing officer reported that additional papers from the applicant had been tabled.  
They would be interleaved with the agenda.  He stated that if the variation regarding late 
night refreshment was granted, Annex 2 Condition 3 would need to be deleted.  A letter was 
sent from the applicant to the interested parties and no response to this letter had been 
received.

The applicant’s representative stated that there had been no change in the hours requested 
but they would like alcohol to be available for collection and not just delivery.  It was noted 
that alcohol could only be sold with a main meal.  The application was not against licensing 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  21 June 2018

2

policy.  The other amendment to the current licence would be to increase the opening hours 
to the public to allow customers on the premises rather than just for delivery. There would 
not be a significant volume of people but the premises were currently unable to serve the 
public after 11pm. Discussions had been held with the police and there had been no 
objections by the responsible authorities.  The operation had been at the premises for a 
year and there were 41 outlets nationally.  There was a substantial operations manual.  It 
was accepted that the premises fell within a cumulative impact area but there was a good 
operating schedule, the premises were not alcohol led and did not have vertical drinking. On 
sales could be removed from the application if this was a concern.  The tables would be 
used as a waiting area.  One of the objectors stated that they had no objection to the 
current hours and had complaints about the rubbish which was left.  The applicant stated 
that he did not believe that this rubbish had been created by this business however, he 
offered a condition that they would clear the rubbish 25 yards either side of the entrance. 
Customers on the premises would generally order and leave within 10 minutes. The 
applicant offered a condition that a notice be displayed requesting customers to wait inside 
while their order is prepared. 

In response to questions, there was no objection to alcohol being served with a main meal.  
Late night refreshment could be served off the premises if this was a concern.  The 
applicant agreed to a condition that alcohol always be served at the same time as food. The 
display fridge was behind the counter and was not on display.  Items on the menu could be 
refused if customers were drunk.

In summary, the applicant stated that the application was licensing policy compliant.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a premises licence variation, in respect of Top’s Pizza, 22 

Penton Street, N1 9PS, be granted to allow:-

1) The sale of alcohol, off supplies only, Monday to Saturday from 11 am until 11pm 
and on Sundays from 11 am until 10:30 pm;  

2) The provision of late night refreshment, Mondays to Thursdays from 11pm until 1am, 
Fridays and Saturdays from 11pm until 2am and Sundays from 11pm until 
midnight;

3) The premises to be open to the public:-  Monday to Thursday from 11am until 1am, 
Fridays and Saturdays from 11pm until 2am and Sundays from 11pm until 
midnight;

4) Non-standard timings until 3am for late night refreshment and opening hours on the 
following days:-

Vaisakhi, Diwali, Valentine’s Day, Eid, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s 
Eve and New Year’s Day.

Conditions detailed on page 78 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence subject to the 
following amendments.
 
Current condition 2 to read. Regarding all off sales of alcohol, the following will be adhered 
to.

a) Alcohol will only be sold as ancillary to a main meal from the menu.

Additional conditions:-



Licensing Sub Committee B -  21 June 2018

3

 A notice will be displayed on the premises requesting that customers wait inside while their 
order is prepared.

 By close of business each day, litter be cleared 25 yards from either side of the entrance to 
the premises.

 Alcohol to be supplied at the same time as the main meal.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Kings Cross cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Possible exceptions to the extended Kings Cross Cumulative Impact Policy are when an 
application with a comprehensive operating schedule meets all the following criteria:-

 The premises are not alcohol led
 Premises with hours of operation consistent with framework hours
 Premises supplying alcohol supplying alcohol for consumption on the premises with 

robust arrangements to prevent vertical drinking.

Three local resident objections had been received.  There had been no representations 
made by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the granting of the application for a variation with the 
added conditions, specifically the conditions that alcohol be sold as ancillary to a main meal, 
that the service of the alcohol is to be at the same time as the service of the main meal, and 
that litter would be cleared 25 metres on either side of the entrance to the premises at 
closing time, would not negatively impact on any of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee accordingly decided to grant the application subject to the additional 
conditions.

9 THACKERAY'S COFFEE CLUB, 14 CHARTERHOUSE SQUARE, EC1M 6AX - NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B3)
The licensing officer reported that the application was for alcohol on Saturdays and 
Sundays until 8.30pm and not 11.30 as published on the front sheet of the report.  Tabled 
papers in support of the application would be interleaved with the agenda papers.

The Chair of Florin Court stated that this was always intended to be a café and was in a 
cumulative impact area.  There were walls on all sides which amplified the noise from the 
premises and created a public disturbance.  He considered that the management did not 
have the expertise to manage a bar and customers could go to other pubs on the square.  
The premises were also currently obstructing a right of way. In the evenings the noise from 
the premises was considerable. He stated that a number of people had objected, no attempt 
had been made to supervise the outside area and a licence should not be granted for 
entertainment.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  21 June 2018

4

In response to questions the resident stated that he had not held a formal meeting with 
residents but a number of people had approached him with complaints.  The licensing 
officer reported that temporary events notices had been granted and no complaints had 
been made.  The noise officer had not considered it necessary to put in a representation. 
The resident stated that other residents were aware that the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting was being held to consider the application.

The applicant stated that he had worked for nine years in Islington and when submitting the 
application had worked with the licensing team and had produced a robust operation 
schedule for a cumulative impact area.  The outside seating area would be made unusable 
by 8pm, there would be no vertical drinking and there would be 24 hour CCTV and security 
patrols. The outside seating effectively sealed off the road to drivers who caused a nuisance 
to residents.  They had carried out noise testing. The food element discouraged fast 
drinking and he had run cafes and public houses which offered food.
The master of Charterhouse Square, speaking in support of the application stated that a 
circular had been circulated incorrectly stating that the café would operate until 11pm which 
had caused residents concern.  She considered that the applicant was a good operator and 
had a good relationship with the community.  Noise concerns related to the night club 
activity.  She had received no complaints and had received support from Florin Court 
residents. The applicant stated that there would be regular litter rounds.

In response to questions the applicant stated that there had been four temporary events in 
the past six months.  Live music, a two or three piece jazz band, was expected to play once 
or twice a week over the nicer part of the year, less in the winter.  Recorded music would be 
background. The temporary event notices mirrored the proposed arrangements and had 
been held over 21 days.  They had received no negative feedback from residents and only 
positive. He considered that residents would be pleased to see more fresh food with the 
offer of a glass of wine. 

In summary, the Chair of Florin Court stated that there would be a cumulative impact.  The 
level of security had declined.  Live music was disruptive. Customers would create a 
disturbance. A number of residents had raised objections with him.

The applicant stated that one resident who lived overlooking Florin Court had stated that 
there had been no noise disturbance.  This would be a continental style café and residents 
would be considered.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Thackeray’s Coffee Club, 

14 Charterhouse Square, EC1M 6AX be granted to allow:-

a) The sale of alcohol, on and off sales, Mondays to Fridays 12 until 8.30pm and 
Saturdays and Sundays from 10am until 8.30pm. 

b) The playing of recorded music, Mondays to Sundays from 7am until 8.30pm.  

c) The performance of live music, Thursdays to Saturdays from 5.30pm until 8pm, 
Sundays from 12 until 2pm and Sundays from 5.30pm until 8pm.

d) Opening hours to be:-  Monday to Saturday from 7am until 9.30pm and Sundays 
from 7am until 9pm

Conditions detailed on page 110 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence. 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  21 June 2018

5

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area. 

The Council has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops 
and other premises selling alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or 
subject to certain limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact 
on one or more of the licensing objectives.

One local resident objections was received.  There had been no representations made by 
the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant and designated premises supervisor 
in support of the application as well as evidence from the Chair of Florin Court of the 
freehold company against the application. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing 
policy 6. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the application more than adequately covered all the 
licensing objectives and accordingly concluded that the new application should be granted.

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

CHAIR


